

---

SC96516

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

STATE OF MISSOURI EX REL. JOSHUA HAWLEY,  
Missouri Attorney General,

*Relator,*

v.

THE HONORABLE SANDRA C. MIDKIFF, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF RELATOR

---

**JOSHUA D. HAWLEY**  
Attorney General

**D. John Sauer, No. 58721**  
First Assistant and Solicitor  
**Michael Spillane, No. 40704**  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899  
(573) 751-3321  
(573) 751-3825 (facsimile)  
[Mike.Spillane@ago.mo.gov](mailto:Mike.Spillane@ago.mo.gov)

**ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

ARGUMENT .....7

I. A Habeas Petitioner Is “In Custody” in the County Where He or She Serves the Sentence for the “Charge of Crime” Challenged, and a Writ of Habeas Corpus Ad Testificandum Does Not Change the Petitioner’s “Custody” or Custodian.....7

II. Other Missouri Statutes Cited by Respondent Do Not Alter the Meaning of “In Custody” in Rule 91.02(a) and § 532.030 ..... 18

III. Relator Has Not Waived Objections to Habeas Venue in Jackson County. .... 26

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carbo v. United States</i> ,	
364 U.S. 611 (1961) .....	9, 19
<i>E.W. v. K.D.M.</i> ,	
490 S.W.2d 64 (Mo 1973).....	16
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Union Elec. Co.</i> ,	
456 S.W.3d 27 (Mo. banc 2015).....	15
<i>First Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> ,	
977 F. Supp. 1051 (S.D. Cal. 1997).....	26
<i>In re Cook</i> ,	
691 S.W.2d 243 (Mo. 1985).....	16, 22
<i>Keller v. Marion Cty. Ambulance Dist.</i> ,	
820 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc. 1991).....	8
<i>Middleton v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.</i> ,	
278 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. 2009).....	19
<i>Miller v. Hambrick</i> ,	
905 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Palcesz v. Midland Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	
87 F. Supp. 2d 409 (D.N.J. 2000).....	26

*Pelley v. Matthews*,  
 163 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1947) ..... 11

*Perry v. Blum*,  
 629 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 26

*Rheurark v. Wade*,  
 608 F.2d 304 (8th Cir. 1979) ..... 11

*Rumsfeld v. Padilla*,  
 542 U.S. 426 (2004) .....passim

*Shockley v. Dir., Div. of Child Support Enforcement*,  
 980 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. App. 1998)..... 27

*State Bd. of Accountancy v. Integrated Fin. Solutions, LLC*,  
 256 S.W.3d 48 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 27

*State ex rel. Lock v. Seay*,  
 957 S.W.2d 768 (Mo. banc 1997).....passim

*State ex rel. Riordan v. Dierker*,  
 956 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 21

*State ex rel. Simmons v. White*,  
 866 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. 1991)..... 22

*Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton*,  
 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 15

*United States ex rel. Quinn v. Hunter*,

162 F.2d 644 (7th Cir. 1947) ..... 11

*United States v. Evans*,

159 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 1998) ..... 11

*United States v. Poole*,

531 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2008) .....passim

*Vacca v. Mo. Dep’t of Labor and Industrial Relations*,

-- S.W.3d --, 2017 WL 5146154 (Mo. App. E.D. Nov. 7, 2017) ..... 27

*Vinson v. Vinson*,

243 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) ..... 28

*Wales v. Whitney*,

114 U.S. 564 (1885) ..... 8

*White v. State*,

779 S.W.2d 571 (Mo. banc 1989)..... 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241(a) ..... 14, 18

28 U.S.C. §§ 2242, 2243 ..... 10

§ 476.410, RSMo. 1994 ..... 20

§ 508.010, RSMo..... 20

§ 532.030, RSMo.....passim

§ 532.070, RSMo..... 17, 18, 19, 20

§ 532.080, RSMo..... 15

§ 532.520, RSMo..... 22, 23

§ 547.360, RSMo..... 10

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 24.035(a)..... 9

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 29.15(a)..... 9

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 91.01(a)..... 20, 21

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 91.01(b)..... 16

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 91.01(c) ..... 16

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 91.02(a).....passim

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 91.07 ..... 15, 16
